The Board of Directors, supported by the discounted cash flows considered in the Restructuring Plan

approved by the Board of Directors, at the rate considered applicable, concluded that, on December 31,

2020, the book value of the assets allocated to the air transport activity , does not exceed its recoverable

amount.

A change in the main assumptions used in calculating the recoverable amount would have the impacts

shown in the tables below:

Based on the assumptions considered in the Restructuring Plan, the following sensitivity analyzes are also

presented:

(i) Scenario 1 - Slower recovery in demand (from -4% to -9% of passengers for the years 2021 to 2024),

which is estimated in the Restructuring Plan more conservatively than the baseline of the IATA projections

referred above;

(ii) Scenario 2 - Increase in the price of jet fuel (+ 5% to +10%);

(iii) Scenario 3 - Evolution of operational yield / profitability (-2% to -5%);

(iv) Scenario 4 - More pessimistic scenario, considering the occurrence of the three variables with more

stressed parameters, described above.

Basic scenario
Increase on

WACC in 0,5 pp
Decrease of g in

0,5 P.P.
Joint effect
(WACC + g)

Discount rate 10.0% 10.5% 10.0% 10.5%
Grow th in perpetuity 2.0% 2.0% 1.5% 1.5%
Sensitivity analysis conclusions Without impairment Without impairment Without impairment Impairment

Basic scenario
Scenario 1

(-% Passangers)
Scenario 2

(+5% +10% Fuel)
'Scenario 3

(-2% -5% Yield)

Scenario 4
(worst case

scenario)
Discount rate 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%
Grow th in perpetuity 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
Sensitivity analysis conclusions Without impairment Without impairment Impairment Impairment Impairment

CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ON 31 DECEMBER 2020 71

It should be noted that the sensitivity scenarios presented above were not considered by the Board of

Directors as the base scenario in the Restructuring Plan, given that the assumptions in question are not

estimated as probable, based on the operational strategy defined in the Restructuring Plan ongoing, as

well as the macroeconomic market estimates known to date, namely those relating to jet fuel, risk-free

interest rate, inflation rates, among others.

It should also be noted that any changes to the Restructuring Plan that may be approved by the European

Commission, in the context of ongoing interactions, may have significant impacts on the calculation of the

[…]

CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ON 31 DECEMBER 2020 86

According to the study carried out by independent individuals, the best estimate of contribution to pension

benefit plans for the subsequent year is EUR 9,000,000.

On 31 December 2020, and in 2019, the Group's defined benefit plans in Portugal (excluding the UK

Representation) respectively covered 1,814 and 1,850 beneficiaries in active employment. The total

number of retired and pre-retired employees entitled to a pension supplement on 31 December 2020 and

2019 was 652 and 647 recipients respectively.

As at 31 December 2020 and 2019, the average maturity of the liabilities related to the defined benefit plan

for the “VIVA fund” is 10 years and for the “Retirement Bonuses” is 11 and 12 years respectively.

Sensitivity analyses

 Annual discount rate

 An increase (decrease) of 0.25% in the annual discount rate of the defined benefit plans of the VIVA

pension fund and Retirement Bonus would correspond to the following impacts on the Group's liabilities as

at 31 December 2020 and 2019:

 VIVA  VIVA Health  Jubileu  England

Fund Pensions Care Bonus Representation

Liabilities from past services

 - Active employees 622,374   3,334,671   -   100,979,484   -   104,936,529

 - Early retirement 46,622   16,174,758   454,112   -   -   16,675,492

 - Retired 9,643,670   27,883,399   2,769,961   -   16,919,499   57,216,529

Fair value of the fund (15,737,186)   -   -   (51,237,487)   (15,497,524)   (82,472,197)

Defit/(surplus) (5,424,520) 47,392,828 3,224,073 49,741,997 1,421,975 96,356,353

2019

 Total

2020 Rate VIVA Plan*
Jubileu
Bonus

Annual discount rate of pensions 0.75% 58,751,116   99,759,689

0.25% increase in the discount rate 1.00% 57,795,059   96,209,232

0.25% decrease in the discount rate 0.50% 59,754,261   103,477,886

* Includes "VIVA Pensions" and "VIVA Fund"

2019 Rate VIVA Plan*
Jubileu
Bonus

Annual discount rate of pensions 1.50% 57,705,494   100,979,484

0.25% increase in the discount rate 1.75% 56,856,420   97,426,235

0.25% decrease in the discount rate 1.25% 58,583,136   104,699,357

* Includes "VIVA Pensions" and "VIVA Fund"

CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ON 31 DECEMBER 2020 87

 Healthcare cost growth rate

If the growth rate of medical care costs increases or decreases by one percentage point, the respective

impact on the Group’s liabilities as at 31 December 2020 and 2019 is as follows:

 Pension growth rate

If the pension growth rate increase or decreases by 0.25 percentage points, the respective impact on the

Group’s liabilities as at 31 December 2020 and 2019 is as follows:

Evolution of liabilities from past services

The evolution of liabilities for past services, reflected in the statement of financial position, during the period